

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS FOR THE SUBMISSION OF THE APPLICATION FOR FUNDING OF THE 2022-2025 VEGETATION REMOVAL PROJECTS UNDER THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT – DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM AND CERTIFYING THAT THE "URGENT NEED" NATIONAL POLICY OBJECTIVE IS BEING MET.

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Public Works is submitting an application for the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Grant from California Housing and Development (HCD) for the 2022-2025 Vegetation Removal Projects under the national objective of "Urgent Need"; and

WHEREAS, in order to apply for such a grant, the Department of Public Works must submit its CDBG-DR application package, see Exhibit A attached for a draft of this application, in compliance with grant policies and procedures; and

WHEREAS, such policies and procedures require the Department of Public Works to provide as part of such package a copy of a resolution with regard to the "Urgent Need" application that the County of Nevada is unable to finance the activity on its own, and that no other funds are available for the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, such policies and procedures require the Department of Public Works certify that the activity for which CDBG funds are being requested is designed to alleviate existing conditions which pose a serious and immediate threat to the health and welfare to the citizens of Nevada County, which are of recent origin, or which recently became urgent during and immediately following the 2017 Wildfires;

WHEREAS, if CDBG chooses to award the Department of Public Works such grant, the staff will return to the Nevada County Board of Supervisors for acceptance of the funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to submit a grant to the CDBG-DR with the proceeds from such grant application to be used to finance the 2022-2025 Vegetation Removal Projects.
- 2. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute additional documents as necessary to implement this grant.